
   
   

                 
                 

           

               
 

Special Board Meeting 
October 1, 2013 Vision 

Our members 
and Northeast 
Michigan will Mission 
regard us as a To provide energy and other services to sustain and 
trusted improve the quality of life for our members through 
energy and the use of a cooperative business structure. 
community 
partner. 

Our members will regard us as a trusted 
energy partner. 1 



   
   

       
 

       
         

     
             

     

               
 

Board of Directors 
Member Regulation 

Agenda 
• Call to Order – Chairman  Brown 
• Roll Call 
• PA167 of 2008 – CEO  Burns 
• Introduction of Guests & Member Comment 
• Action Items – CFO  Sobeck 

– Establish 2014 Power Supply Cost Recovery (PSCR) 
Factor 

– Electric Rate Book Amendments 

Our members will regard us as a trusted 
energy partner. 2 



   
   

         
             

           
       
             
         

               
 

Board of Directors 
Member Regulation 

• PIE&G became Member Regulated September 
23, 2012. (Public Act 167 of 2008) 

• Allows electric cooperatives to establish rates, 
charges, accounting standards, billing 
practices, and terms and conditions of service. 

• Member Notice: Sep/Oct 2013 Country Lines 

Our members will regard us as a trusted 
energy partner. 3 



   
   

         
             

         
   

               
 

Board of Directors 
Member Regulation 

• Introduction of Guests & Member Comments 
– PIE&G Tradition of Inviting Member Comments (in 
this case not required by PA167)… 

– Welcome Member Comments 

Our members will regard us as a trusted 
energy partner. 4 



       
     

     

   
 

               
 

Board of Directors 
Member Regulation 

• 2 Issues for Board Consideration 
– Establish the 2014 PSCR Factor 
– Electric Rate Book Amendments 

Our members will regard us as a trusted 
energy partner. 5 



       
                 

           
                 
     
               

               
         

                   
                 

               
     

   
 

               
 

Board of Directors 
Member Regulation 

• Establish the 2014 PSCR Factor 
– Joint analysis of projected energy costs and sales volumes 
conducted by PIE&G and Wolverine Power Cooperative 

– Analysis provided for a projected overall energy cost to 
PIE&G of 88.91 mills/kWh 

– Comparing the projected energy cost to PIE&G with its 
current PSCR basing point of 87.85 mills/kWh provides for 
a 2014 PSCR Factor of 1.06 mills/kWh. 

– This is a reduction of 2.13 mills/kWh when compared with 
the 2013 PSCR Factor of 3.19 mills/kWh and represents a 
reduction of approximately 2.39% per month for the 
average residential monthly account. 

Our members will regard us as a trusted 
energy partner. 6 



       
             

                 
               

               
               

        
               
                 

             
                   

             

   
 

               
 

Board of Directors 
Member Regulation 

• Recommend Approval of Resolution 2013‐MR5: 
– NOW BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the PIE&G Board 
of Directors accepts the analysis as provided by the
cooperative staff as a reasonable basis for establishing
the maximum 2014 PSCR Factor of 1.06 mills/kWh or
$0.00106/kWh effective with all bills rendered on or
after February 1, 2014. 

– BE IF FURTHER RESOLVED that the cooperative staff
may apply a lesser PSCR Factor than approved in this
resolution because of an over‐collection of power
supply costs, in which case they shall notify the Board
of Directors of their intent to do so. 

Our members will regard us as a trusted 
energy partner. 7 



       
                 
                 

                   
            

                 
                 
                     
             

               
                     
                 

                     

   
 

               
 

Board of Directors 
Member Regulation 

• Electric Rate Book Amendment 
– Pages B‐34.00 and B‐67.00 of the current Electric Rate 
Book provide that any interest paid to members on
balances due them as a result of billing errors be
calculated at a rate of 7% 

– The Electric Rate Book currently provides that the interest
rate paid on member security deposits be calculated using
the interest rate paid on US Savings Bonds, Series EE in
effect at the beginning of each calendar year 

– PIE&G staff recommends setting the interest rate paid on
balances due to members as a result of billing errors be
calculated using the interest rate paid on US Savings
Bonds, Series EE in effect at the beginning of each calendar 
year 

Our members will regard us as a trusted 
energy partner. 8 



       

           
             
                 
                 

                     
           

   
 

               
 

Board of Directors 
Member Regulation 

• Recommend Approval of Resolution 2013‐
MR6: 
– NOW BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the PIE&G 
Board of Directors amends pages B‐34.00 and B‐
67.00 of the Electric Rate Book to reflect the 
interest rate paid to members for billing errors be 
set at the rate paid on US Savings Bonds, Series EE 
at the beginning of each calendar year 

Our members will regard us as a trusted 
energy partner. 9 



   

 
 

 

 

 

   

                                  

 

 

 
         
         
        

  

 

   

 
   

   

 

Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op 
Proposed Rate, Tariff and Billing Rules Changes

                                               Open Member Meeting: October 1, 2013  Page 1 

Proposed Changes At A Glance 
1. Establish 2014 Power Supply Cost 
     Recovery Factor (PSCR)

2. Consider Revisions to the
    Cooperative's Billing Rules 

1. Establish the 2014 Power Supply Cost Recovery Factor (PSCR) 
Existing Situation 
o Power supply costs from Wolverine 
    Power Cooperative (WPC)
    are passed through at cost to members 
    of PIE&G through the PSCR mechanism.
o PIE&G, working with WPC, establishes
    a factor to collect or refund power supply 
    costs that are above or below the base
    energy rates based upon cost and
    sales forecasts.
o The collection of funds through the 
    PSCR Factor is reconciled annually 
    with the actual energy costs billed to 

Proposed Change 
o This approval will establish the maximum PSCR Factor 
     for 2014.
o   Should actual power supply costs be lower than  
     forecasted, then the cooperative may apply a lesser
     PSCR Factor. 
o The established maximum PSCR Factor shall
    shall be 1.06 mills/kWh or $0.00106/kWh.
    This represents a decrease of $1.36 per month
    or 2.39% for the average residential monthly account. 

Management Recommends 
o Establish the 2014 PSCR 
    Factor of $0.00106 per kWh
    effective with bills rendered
    on or after February 1, 2014. 
o   Management will bring forward
    the 2013 over/under collection
    at the first Special Member Regulation Board 
    Meeting of 2014.

Basing 
Point 

PSCR 
Factor 

Total Energy
Rate

    PIE&G by WPC and the difference is 
    either refunded or charged to the 
    membership. 
o The 2013 PSCR Factor was established 
    at 3.19 mills/kWh or $0.00319/kWh.
o The overall estimated energy rate billed
    to the members of PIE&G is the sum of
    the PSCR Basing Point and the current
    year's PSCR Factor.  That rate for 2013
    was $0.09104/kWh or 91.04 mills/kWh. 
o Prior action of the Board has set the PSCR
    Basing Point to 87.85 mills/kWh. 

2013 
2014 

0.08785 $ 
0.08785 $ 

Difference 

0.00319 $ 
0.00106 $ 

0.09104 $
0.08891 $

(0.00213) $ 

o The proposed change includes an estimated
    over-collection of 2013 power supply costs 
    of $150,000.  Should actual over-collections
    for 2013 be higher than forecasted, the

    cooperative may charge less than the 
    established rate.

2.  Consider Revisions to the Cooperative's Billing Rules 
Existing Situation 

o The cooperative billing rules currently 
    provide for an interest rate of 7% to be paid
    on overcharges to members as a result
    of any billing error that is the fault of the
    cooperative.

Proposed Change 
o The proposed change would set the interest 
     rate paid to members on overcharges at the
     United States Savings Bond, Series EE,
     interest rate as of the first business day of
     the calendar year. 

Management Recommends 
o The interest rate paid to members for
     overcharges be set at the interest rate paid
     on US Savings Bonds, Seriess EE as of the
     first business day of the calendar year.



           
     

       
 

 
 

                
   
                 

          
         

              
              

 
                

               
 

PRESQUE ISLE ELECTRIC & GAS CO‐OP 

SPECIAL BOARD MEETING 

7PM OCTOBER 1, 2013 

AGENDA 

Call to Order Chairman Brown 

Roll Call 
PA 167 of 2008 CEO Burns 
Introduction of Guests 
Member Comment 
Action Items CFO Sobeck 

1. Establish the 2014 Power Supply Cost Recovery 

Factor 
2. Revise the interest rate paid to members on 

balances due as a result of billing errors 
Adjournment 



 

 

 

                     
                     
                       

Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op 
2014 PSCR Plan Overview 

Line No. 

1 Projected Energy Purchases (kWh) 255,294,477 
2 Less: Line Losses (7.06%) 18,023,790 
3 Projected Energy Sales (kWh) 237,270,687 

4 Projected Energy Costs $ 21,095,649.81 

5 PSCR Rate - $/kWh (Line 4/Line 3) $ 0.08891 
6 PSCR Base - $/kWh 0.08785 
7 PSCR Factor - $/kWh (Line 5 - Line 6) $ 0.00106 

8 PSCR Rate - mills/kWh (Line 4/Line 3) 88.91 
9 PSCR Base - mills/kWh 87.85 

10 PSCR Factor - mills/kWh (Line 8 - Line 9) 1.06 

http:21,095,649.81


 
 

 
 

 

Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op 
2014 PSCR Plan 

Units 
Energy (General) 
Energy (C&I) 
Demand (General) 
Demand (C&I) 
Member's Coincident Peak 
Trans. Members Coincident Peak 
Energy (Total) 
General Energy, % Total Energy 
General Demand, % Total Demand 
Member's Share of Coin. Peak 
Fuel Clause Adjustment, Budget 
Fuel Clause Adjustment, True Up 
kVAR (General) 
kVAR (C&I) 
Controlled Heating Energy 
Controlled Water Heating Units 
Network Transmission 
Michigan Joint Zone 
Excluded Facilities (Radials) 
Excluded Facilities (Lines) 
Distribution Substation, % 
Distribution Substation, $/sub 
Temporary Rate Reduction 

Dollar Amounts 
Energy (General) 
Energy (C&I) 
Demand (General) 
Demand (C&I) 
Fuel Clause Adjustment, Budget 
Fuel Clause Adjustment, True Up 
kVAR (General) 
kVAR (C&I) 
Controlled Heating Credits 
Network Transmission 
Michigan Joint Zone 
Excluded Facilities (Total) 
Distribution Substation, % 
Distribution Substation, $/sub 
Temporary Rate Reduction 
Total 

Non-Energy Components 

Summary 
Existing Amounts 
Rates Units 

$ 0.054314 kWh 235,293,263 
$ 0.045000 kWh 20,001,214 

9.41$ kW/mo. 448,501 
10.41$ kW/mo. 40,084 

NA kW/mo. 488,585 
NA kW 5,868,058 
NA kWh 255,294,477 
NA % and pts. 92.2% 
NA % 91.8% 
NA % and pts. 8.3% 
NA $/kWh 0.00689 
NA $/kWh 0 

0.25$ VAR 48,736 
0.25$ VAR 32,954 

$ 0.030000 kWh 3,248,257 
4.50$ no. 12,613 

18.31% Invest. $ NA 
NA $ 29,000,000 

17.11% Invest. $ 1,844,426 
17.11% Invest. $ 6,763,520 
10.16% Invest. $ 7,767,736 

$ 2,085.78 # subs 18 
NA $ (915,320) 

$ 12,779,718 
$ 900,055 
$ 4,220,394 
$ 417,274 
$ 1,757,757 
$ 0 
$ 12,184 
$ 8,239 
$ (154,206) 
$ 2,968,429 
$ (2,400,955) 
$ 412,351 
$ 789,202 
$ 450,528 
$ (915,320)
$ 21,245,650 

$ 8,481,197 



Contribution to Bundled Rate 
Energy (General) $/MWh 50.06 
Energy (C&I) $/MWh 3.53 
Demand (General) $/MWh 16.53 
Demand (C&I) $/MWh 1.63 
Fuel Clause Adjustment, Budget $/MWh 6.89 
Fuel Clause Adjustment, True Up $/MWh 0.00 
kVAR (General) $/MWh 0.05 
kVAR (C&I) $/MWh 0.03 
Controlled Heating Credits $/MWh (0.60) 
Network Transmission $/MWh 11.63 
Michigan Joint Zone $/MWh (9.40) 
Excluded Facilities (Total) $/MWh 1.62 
Distribution Substation, % $/MWh 3.09 
Distribution Substation, $/sub $/MWh 1.76 
Temporary Rate Reduction $/MWh (3.59)
 Total $/MWh 83.22 

Inputs for Member's PSCR Factor 
Member's Line Losses % 7.06% 

Member's Line Losses kWh 18,023,790 
Wholesale Purchases - Member's Losses kWh 237,270,687 

Member's Sales to its Members kWh 237,270,687 

PSCR Sales kWh 237,270,687 

Prior Year (Over)/Under Collection $ (150,000) 
PSCR Cost $ 21,095,650 
Power Supply Rate Before HQ Use and (O)/U Coll. $/MWh 89.54 

PSCR Rate $/MWh 88.91 
PSCR Base $/MWh 87.85 
PSCR Factor $/MWh 1.06 

Member's PSCR Revenue $ 21,095,737 
Member's PSCR Cost $ 21,095,650
 Member's Over/(Under) Collection $ 87 



                                                                                                                              

                                                                                          

Presque Isle Gas & Electric 
2014 PSCR Plan 

Input by Wolverine Existing 
Input by Member Rates Units PSCR Plan 

January February March April May June July August September October November December Full Year 
Units 
Energy (previous Dec. total) NA kWh 
Energy (General) $ 0.054314 kWh 

22,615,200 
22,512,400 20,049,047 19,703,282 17,853,400 17,541,700 17,613,442 21,505,162 20,358,925 17,719,962 18,836,459 19,813,139 21,786,345 

1,547,967 1,518,722 1,573,863 1,505,679 1,708,962 1,827,427 2,122,191 2,028,067 1,719,158 1,696,837 1,396,990 1,355,351 

40,950 36,841 35,840 32,475 30,606 37,596 45,903 42,323 35,521 33,564 36,040 40,842 
2,894 2,862 3,153 3,109 4,309 4,159 4,636 3,783 3,244 2,955 2,695 2,285 

235,293,263 
Energy (C&I) $ 0.045000 kWh 20,001,214 

Demand (General) $ 9.41 kW/mo. 448,501 
Demand (C&I) $ 10.41 kW/mo. 40,084 

Member's Coincident Peak NA kW/mo. 43,844 39,703 38,993 35,584 34,915 41,755 50,539 46,106 38,765 36,519 38,735 43,127 488,585 
Trans. Members Coincident Peak NA kW 511,106 475,749 433,820 403,536 432,428 524,934 646,240 568,356 498,126 415,736 454,503 503,525 5,868,058 
Energy (Total) NA kWh 24,060,367 21,567,769 21,277,145 19,359,079 19,250,662 19,440,869 23,627,353 22,386,992 19,439,120 20,533,296 21,210,129 23,141,696 255,294,477 
General Energy, % Total Energy NA % and pts. 93.6% 93.0% 92.6% 92.2% 91.1% 90.6% 91.0% 90.9% 91.2% 91.7% 93.4% 94.1% 92.2% 
General Demand, % Total Demand NA % 93.4% 92.8% 91.9% 91.3% 87.7% 90.0% 90.8% 91.8% 91.6% 91.9% 93.0% 94.7% 91.8% 
Member's Share of Coin. Peak NA % and pts. 

0.00416 0.00543 0.00591 0.00746 0.01894 0.00686 0.00435 0.00489 0.00758 0.00735 0.00701 0.00490
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000

4,492 4,000 4,680 4,241 4,167 3,682 2,656 2,321 3,502 4,474 4,932 5,589
2,474 2,398 2,483 2,392 2,906 3,055 3,565 3,428 2,929 2,890 2,302 2,132

377,013 518,775 516,639 431,544 401,927 296,992 120,434 57,813 60,061 52,999 152,942 261,118
1,053 1,048 1,053 1,027 1,036 1,047 1,089 1,081 1,054 1,040 1,027 1,058

179,661,332 179,661,332 179,661,332 179,661,332 179,661,332 179,661,332 208,426,562 208,426,562 208,426,562 208,426,562 208,426,562 208,426,562
2,049,000 1,742,000 1,780,000 1,761,000 1,917,000 2,928,000 3,832,000 3,283,000 2,840,000 2,119,000 2,248,000 2,501,000 
1,844,426 1,844,426 1,844,426 1,844,426 1,844,426 1,844,426 1,844,426 1,844,426 1,844,426 1,844,426 1,844,426 1,844,426
6,763,520 6,763,520 6,763,520 6,763,520 6,763,520 6,763,520 6,763,520 6,763,520 6,763,520 6,763,520 6,763,520 6,763,520
7,767,736 7,767,736 7,767,736 7,767,736 7,767,736 7,767,736 7,767,736 7,767,736 7,767,736 7,767,736 7,767,736 7,767,736

18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18

(76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,273)

8.6% 8.3% 9.0% 8.8% 8.1% 8.0% 7.8% 8.1% 7.8% 8.8% 8.5% 8.6% 8.3% 
Fuel Clause Adjustment, Budget NA $/kWh 0.00689 
Fuel Clause Adjustment, True Up NA $/kWh 0.00000 
kVAR (General) $ 0.25 VAR 48,736 
kVAR (C&I) $ 0.25 VAR 32,954 

Controlled Heating Energy $ 0.030000 kWh 3,248,257 
Controlled Water Heating Units $ 4.50 no. 12,613 
Network Transmission 18.31% Invest. $ NA 
Michigan Joint Zone NA $ 29,000,000 
Excluded Facilities (Radials) 17.11% Invest. $ 1,844,426 
Excluded Facilities (Lines) 17.11% Invest. $ 6,763,520 
Distribution Substation, % 10.16% Invest. $ 7,767,736 
Distribution Substation, $/sub $ 2,085.78 # subs 18 
Shared Sub charge, $ NA $ 
Backup Generation $ 2.50 kW-mo. 
Subzone Revenue Reallocation NA $ 0 
Anticipated Rate Reduction NA $ (915,320) 

Dollar Amounts 
Energy (General) $ $ 1,222,738 $ 1,088,944 $ 1,070,164 $ 969,690 $ 952,760 $ 956,656 $ 1,168,031 $ 1,105,775 $ 962,442 $ 1,023,083 $ 1,076,131 $ 1,183,304 $ 12,779,718 
Energy (C&I) $ 69,659 68,342 70,824 67,756 76,903 82,234 95,499 91,263 77,362 76,358 62,865 60,991 900,055 

Demand (General) $ 385,340 346,674 337,254 305,590 288,002 353,778 431,947 398,259 334,253 315,837 339,136 384,323 4,220,394 
Demand (C&I) $ 30,127 29,793 32,823 32,365 44,857 43,295 48,261 39,381 33,770 30,762 28,055 23,787 417,274 

Fuel Clause Adjustment, Budget $ 100,130 117,096 125,732 144,405 364,519 133,441 102,710 109,450 147,441 150,827 148,594 113,412 1,757,757 
Fuel Clause Adjustment, True Up $ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
kVAR (General) $ 1,123 1,000 1,170 1,060 1,042 921 664 580 876 1,119 1,233 1,397 12,184 
kVAR (C&I) $ 619 600 621 598 727 764 891 857 732 723 576 533 8,239 

Controlled Heating Credits $ (16,049) (20,279) (20,238) (17,568) (16,720) (13,621) (8,514) (6,599) (6,545) (6,270) (9,210) (12,595) (154,206) 
Network Transmission $ 235,159 228,774 246,399 241,732 221,340 218,055 248,710 257,987 247,492 279,358 271,036 272,388 2,968,429 
Michigan Joint Zone $ (173,667) (145,376) (159,992) (155,286) (154,782) (232,903) (299,680) (266,323) (221,014) (186,137) (191,586) (214,211) (2,400,955) 
Excluded Facilities (Total) $ 34,571 34,346 34,966 34,802 34,085 33,969 33,840 34,122 33,803 34,770 34,517 34,558 412,351 
Distribution Substation, % $ 65,767 65,767 65,767 65,767 65,767 65,767 65,767 65,767 65,767 65,767 65,767 65,767 789,202 
Distribution Substation, $/sub $ 37,544 37,544 37,544 37,544 37,544 37,544 37,544 37,544 37,544 37,544 37,544 37,544 450,528 
Backup Generation $ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Subzone Revenue Reallocation $ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Anticipated Rate Reduction $ (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,277) (76,273) (915,320)
 Total $ $ 1,916,783 $ 1,776,948 $ 1,766,758 $ 1,652,177 $ 1,839,767 $ 1,603,623 $ 1,849,394 $ 1,791,786 $ 1,637,646 $ 1,747,462 $ 1,788,381 $ 1,874,925 $ 21,245,650 

Non-Energy Components $ $ 700,663 $ 695,938 $ 702,047 $ 691,009 $ 886,381 $ 564,733 $ 585,864 $ 594,749 $ 597,842 $ 648,021 $ 649,385 $ 630,631 $ 8,481,197 

Contribution to Bundled Rate 
Energy (General) 
Energy (C&I) 

$/MWh 
$/MWh 

$ 50.82 $ 
2.90 

50.49 $ 
3.17 

50.30 $ 
3.33 

50.09 $ 
3.50 

49.49 $ 
3.99 

49.21 $ 
4.23 

49.44 $ 
4.04 

49.39 $ 
4.08 

49.51 $ 
3.98 

49.83 $ 
3.72 

50.74 $ 
2.96 

51.13 $ 
2.64 

50.06 
3.53 

Demand (General) 
Demand (C&I) 

$/MWh 
$/MWh 

16.02 
1.25 

16.07 
1.38 

15.85 
1.54 

15.79 
1.67 

14.96 
2.33 

18.20 
2.23 

18.28 
2.04 

17.79 
1.76 

17.19 
1.74 

15.38 
1.50 

15.99 
1.32 

16.61 
1.03 

16.53 
1.63 

Fuel Clause Adjustment, Budget 
Fuel Clause Adjustment, True Up 
kVAR (General) 
kVAR (C&I) 

$/MWh 
$/MWh 
$/MWh 
$/MWh 

4.16 
0.00 
0.05 
0.03 

5.43 
0.00 
0.05 
0.03 

5.91 
0.00 
0.05 
0.03 

7.46 
0.00 
0.05 
0.03 

18.94 
0.00 
0.05 
0.04 

6.86 
0.00 
0.05 
0.04 

4.35 
0.00 
0.03 
0.04 

4.89 
0.00 
0.03 
0.04 

7.58 
0.00 
0.05 
0.04 

7.35 
0.00 
0.05 
0.04 

7.01 
0.00 
0.06 
0.03 

4.90 
0.00 
0.06 
0.02 

6.89 
0.00 
0.05 
0.03 

Controlled Heating Credits 
Network Transmission 
Michigan Joint Zone 
Excluded Facilities (Total) 
Distribution Substation, % 
Distribution Substation, $/sub 
Backup Generation 
Subzone Revenue Reallocation 
Anticipated Rate Reduction 

Total 

$/MWh 
$/MWh 
$/MWh 
$/MWh 
$/MWh 
$/MWh 
$/MWh 
$/MWh 
$/MWh 
$/MWh $ 

(0.67) 
9.77 

(7.22) 
1.44 
2.73 
1.56 
0.00 
0.00 

(3.17) 
79.67 $ 

(0.94) 
10.61 
(6.74) 
1.59 
3.05 
1.74 
0.00 
0.00 

(3.54) 
82.39 $ 

(0.95) 
11.58 
(7.52) 
1.64 
3.09 
1.76 
0.00 
0.00 

(3.58) 
83.04 $ 

(0.91) 
12.49 
(8.02) 
1.80 
3.40 
1.94 
0.00 
0.00 

(3.94) 
85.34 $ 

(0.87) 
11.50 
(8.04) 
1.77 
3.42 
1.95 
0.00 
0.00 

(3.96) 
95.57 $ 

(0.70) 
11.22 

(11.98) 
1.75 
3.38 
1.93 
0.00 
0.00 

(3.92) 
82.49 $ 

(0.36) 
10.53 

(12.68) 
1.43 
2.78 
1.59 
0.00 
0.00 

(3.23) 
78.27 $ 

(0.29) 
11.52 

(11.90) 
1.52 
2.94 
1.68 
0.00 
0.00 

(3.41) 
80.04 $ 

(0.34) 
12.73 

(11.37) 
1.74 
3.38 
1.93 
0.00 
0.00 

(3.92) 
84.24 $ 

(0.31) 
13.61 
(9.07) 
1.69 
3.20 
1.83 
0.00 
0.00 

(3.71) 
85.10 $ 

(0.43) 
12.78 
(9.03) 
1.63 
3.10 
1.77 
0.00 
0.00 

(3.60) 
84.32 $ 

(0.54) 
11.77 
(9.26) 
1.49 
2.84 
1.62 
0.00 
0.00 

(3.30) 
81.02 $ 

(0.60) 
11.63 
(9.40) 
1.62 
3.09 
1.76 
0.00 
0.00 

(3.59)
83.22 

Inputs for Member's PSCR Factor 
Member's Line Losses % 7.06% 7.06% 7.06% 7.06% 7.06% 7.06% 7.06% 7.06% 7.06% 7.06% 7.06% 7.06% 7.06000% 

Member's Line Losses kWh 1,698,662 1,522,684 1,502,166 1,366,751 1,359,097 1,372,525 1,668,091 1,580,522 1,372,402 1,449,651 1,497,435 1,633,804 18,023,790 
Wholesale Purchases - Member's Losses kWh 22,361,705 20,045,085 19,774,979 17,992,328 17,891,565 18,068,344 21,959,262 20,806,470 18,066,718 19,083,645 19,712,694 21,507,892 237,270,687 
Member's HQ Energy Use kWh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Member's Sales to its Members kWh 22,361,705 20,045,085 19,774,979 17,992,328 17,891,565 18,068,344 21,959,262 20,806,470 18,066,718 19,083,645 19,712,694 21,507,892 237,270,687 

Member's HQ Energy Use $ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Prior Year (Over)/Under Collection $ (12,500) (12,500) (12,500) (12,500) (12,500) (12,500) (12,500) (12,500) (12,500) (12,500) (12,500) (12,500) (150,000) 
PSCR Cost $ 1,904,283 1,764,448 1,754,258 1,639,677 1,827,267 1,591,123 1,836,894 1,779,286 1,625,146 1,734,962 1,775,881 1,862,425 21,095,650 
Power Supply Rate Before HQ Use and (O)/U Coll. $/MWh 85.72$ 88.65$ 89.34$ 91.83$ 102.83$ 88.75$ $ 84.22 $ 86.12 $ 90.64 $ 91.57 $ 90.72 $ 87.17 89.54$ 

PSCR Rate $/MWh 88.91$ 88.91$ 88.91$ 88.91$ 88.91$ 88.91$ $ 88.91 $ 88.91 $ 88.91 $ 88.91 $ 88.91 $ 88.91 88.91$ 
PSCR Base $/MWh 87.85$ 87.85$ 87.85$ 87.85$ 87.85$ 87.85$ $ 87.85 $ 87.85 $ 87.85 $ 87.85 $ 87.85 $ 87.85 87.85$ 
PSCR Factor $/MWh 1.06$ 1.06$ 1.06$ 1.06$ 1.06$ 1.06$ $ 1.06 $ 1.06 $ 1.06 $ 1.06 $ 1.06 $ 1.06 1.06$ 

Member's PSCR Revenue $ 1,988,179$ 1,782,208$ 1,758,193$ 1,599,698$ 1,590,739$ 1,606,456$ $ 1,952,398 $ 1,849,903 $ 1,606,312 $ 1,696,727 $ 1,752,656 $ 1,912,267 21,095,737$ 
Member's PSCR Cost $ 1,904,283 1,764,448 1,754,258 1,639,677 1,827,267 1,591,123 1,836,894 1,779,286 1,625,146 1,734,962 1,775,881 1,862,425 21,095,650
 Member's Over/(Under) Collection $ 83,897$ 17,761$ 3,936$ $ (39,979) (236,528)$ 15,333$ $ 115,504 $ 70,617 $ (18,834) $ (38,235) $ (23,225) $ 49,841 87$ 
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Residential Bill Comparison as of October 1 2013 

Residential 
Monthly 
Current 

Residential 
Monthly 

Proposed 

Residential 
Seasonal 
Current 

Residential 
Seasonal 
Proposed 

Consumption 640 640 2075 2075 

kwh rate 0.11373 0.11373 0.15936 0.15936 

Consumption Charge $72.79 $72.79 $330.67 $330.67 

Monthly Service Charge $18.00 $18.00 $228.00 $228.00 

PSCR Factor 0.00319 0.00106 0.00319 0.00106 

PSCR Charge $2.04 $0.68 $6.62 $2.20 

Tax $3.71 $3.66 $22.61 $22.43 

Total Bill $96.54 $95.13 $587.90 $583.30 

($1.41) ($4.60) 

-1.49% -0.79% 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
     
     
 
      

PRESQUE ISLE ELECTRIC & GAS CO-OP 
BOARD RESOLUTION 

OCTOBER 1, 2013 

RESOLUTION 2013-MR5 
2014 PSCR FACTOR 

WHEREAS, PIE&G transitioned to member regulation with an effective date of 
September 23, 2012 thus providing that certain of its rates are no longer regulated by 
the MPSC; and 

WHEREAS, PIE&G in conjunction with Wolverine Power Supply Cooperative (WPSC), 
it’s wholesale electric energy supplier, has conducted an analysis of projected energy 
costs and sales volumes; and 

WHEREAS, PIE&G’s staff has reviewed the analysis with the Board of Directors; and   

WHEREAS, results of that analysis indicate and overall energy cost of 88.91 mills/kWh 
or $0.08891/kWh which, when combined with PIE&G’s current PSCR basing point of 
87.85 mills/kWh provides for a 2014 PSCR Factor of 1.06 mills/kWh. 

NOW BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the PIE&G Board of Directors accepts the 
analysis as provided by the cooperative staff as a reasonable basis for establishing the 
maximum 2014 PSCR Factor of 1.06 mills/kWh or $0.00106/kWh effective with all bills 
rendered on or after February 1, 2014 and directs staff to file the appropriate tariffs in its 
Electric Rate Book. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the cooperative staff may apply a lesser PSCR 
Factor than approved in this resolution because of an over-collection of power supply 
costs from the membership, in which case they shall notify the Board of Directors of 
their intent to do so. 

CERTIFICATION 

I, David Smith, Secretary of the Board of Directors of Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op, do 
hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted at a special 
meeting of the Board of Directors of Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op held on October 1, 
2013. 

By: _____________________________ 
David Smith, Secretary 

Dated: __________________________ 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
     
     
 
      

PRESQUE ISLE ELECTRIC & GAS CO-OP 
BOARD RESOLUTION 

OCTOBER 1, 2013 

RESOLUTION 2013-MR6 
ELECTRIC RATE BOOK AMENDMENTS 

WHEREAS, PIE&G transitioned to member regulation with an effective date of 
September 23, 2012 thus providing that certain of its rates and charges are no longer 
regulated by the MPSC; and 

WHEREAS, PIE&G’s staff has recommended changes to the current rate book to 
amend the interest rate paid to members on balances due them as a result of billing 
errors; and 

WHEREAS, PIE&G’s staff has recommended that interest rate be changed from 7% to 
the rate paid on US Savings Bonds, Series EE at the beginning of each calendar year; 
and 

WHEREAS, PIE&G staff has reviewed the requested change with the Board of 
Directors 

NOW BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the PIE&G Board of Directors amends the 
Electric Rate Book to reflect the interest rate paid to members for billing errors be set at 
the rate paid on US Savings Bonds, Series EE at the beginning of each calendar year 
and directs staff to file the appropriate tariffs in its Electric Rate Book. 

CERTIFICATION 

I, David Smith, Secretary of the Board of Directors of Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op, do 
hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted at a special 
meeting of the Board of Directors of Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op held on October 1, 
2013. 

By: _____________________________ 
David Smith, Secretary 

Dated: __________________________ 



 
 

  
 

  
  

 
 

   
  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

  
 
 

 

No. 4 – Electric Second Revised Sheet No. B-34.00 
Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. B-34.00 

B2 CONSUMER STANDARDS AND BILLING PRACTICES 
FOR ELECTRIC RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

(CONT’D FROM SHEET NO. B-33.00) 

(3) Whenever the cooperative consolidates accounts under subrule (2) of this rule, the cooperative shall 
provide the member with a written notice for the consolidation, the rule that allows the consolidation, and 
the process for refuting the action. 

R 460.125 Billing for non-tariff services. 
Rule 25. The cooperative may include charges for unregulated services, such as appliance repair or 
appliance protection programs, together with charges for gas and electric service on the same monthly bill 
if the charges for the unregulated services are designated clearly and separately from the charges for the 
gas or electric service and it is noted that it is an unregulated service. Failure to pay for unregulated service 
charges may result in the termination of that service but not the termination of the gas or electric service. If 
partial payment is made, the cooperative shall first credit payment to the balance outstanding for gas or 
electric service in accordance with the provisions of R 460.120(5) and R 460.120(6) where applicable. 

R 460.126 Billing error. 
Rule 26. (1) If the cooperative overcharges a member due to a billing error, the cooperative shall refund or 
credit the amount of the paid overcharge plus interest on the bill immediately following the discovery of 
the error. Upon member request, overcharges greater than $10 shall be refunded within 30 days. The 
cooperative is not required to adjust, refund, or credit an overcharge plus interest for more than the 3 years 
immediately preceding discovery of the billing error, unless the member is able to establish an earlier date 
for commencement of the error. The interest on the overcharge shall be applied on the 60th day following 
the paid overcharge and shall be calculated at the rate paid for United States savings bonds, series EE, as 
of the first business day of the calendar year. 

(2) If the cooperative undercharges a member, the following provisions apply: 

(a) In cases that involve unauthorized use of utility service the cooperative may backbill the 
member for the amount of the undercharge using the approved process for estimating the bill. The 
cooperative may charge fees for unauthorized use of utility service in accordance with approved 
tariffs. 

(b) In cases that do not involve unauthorized use of utility service, the cooperative may 
backbill the member for the amount of the undercharge during the 12-month period immediately 
preceding discovery of the error, and the cooperative shall offer the member reasonable payment 
arrangements for the amount of the backbill, which shall allow the member to make installment 
payments over a period at least as long as the period of the undercharge. The cooperative shall 
take into account the member’s financial circumstances when setting payment amounts 

Continued on Sheet No. B-35.00 

IssuedOctober 1, 2013 Effective for bills rendered on and 
By: Brian Burns after February 1, 2014 
President and CEO 
Onaway, Michigan Issued under the authority of the Board 

of Directors dated 10/1/13 



 
 

  
 

  
  

  
 

   
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

   

 

 

 
 

No. 4 – Electric Second Revised Sheet No. B-67.00 
Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. B-67.00 

B4 BILLING PRACTICES APPLICABLE TO NON-RESIDENTIAL 
ELECTRIC AND GAS MEMBERS  

(CONT’D FROM SHEET NO. B-66.00) 

R 460.1617 Billing errors. 
Rule 17. (1) If a member has been overcharged, then the Cooperative shall refund or credit the amount of 
the paid overcharge to the member. Overcharges shall be credited to members with  interest at a rate equal 
to the rate paid for a United States savings bond, series EE as of the first business day of the calendar 
year, commencing on the 60th day following payment. The Cooperative is not required to adjust, refund, 
or credit an overcharge beyond the 3-year period immediately preceding discovery of the billing error, 
unless the member is able to present a record establishing an earlier date of occurrence or commencement 
of the error. 

(3) In cases of unauthorized use of Cooperative service the member may be back billed for the amount of 
the undercharge. The back bill may include interest at the same  interest rate applied to overcharges. 

(4) In cases not involving unauthorized use of Cooperative service, the member may be back billed for the 
amount of the undercharge during the 12-month period immediately preceding discovery of the error. The 
Cooperative shall offer the member at least the same number of months for repayment equal to the time of 
the error. The back bill shall not include interest. 

PART 6. MEMBER RELATIONS AND COOPERATIVE PROCEDURES 

R 460.1618 Selection of rate, member information, and service. 
Rule 18. Each Cooperative shall do all of the following: 

(c) Maintain information necessary to advise the member or prospective members and others 
entitled to the information about the facilities available to serve prospective members in the 
Cooperative's service area. 

(d) Assist the member in selecting the most economical rate schedule based on information 
supplied by the member; however, selection of the appropriate rate is the responsibility of the 
member. Once the selection is made, the member shall stay on that rate not less than 12 months 
unless the member notifies the Cooperative of permanent changes in the conditions of service that 
warrant a different rate schedule. 

(e) Notify members affected by a proposed change in rates or schedule classification by 
publishing a notice in newspapers of general circulation in the Cooperative's service area, by 
giving notice to members individually, or as otherwise required by the board of directors. 

(Continued on Sheet No. D-1.01) 

Issued: October 1, 2013 Effective for bills rendered on and after 
By:  Brian Burns  after February 1, 2014. 
President and CEO 
Onaway, Michigan Issued under authority of the Board of
 Directors dated 10/1/13 



  
 

  
  

  
 

   
 

 
 

 
   

 
            

   
 

      
 

 
   

     
    

 
          

  
  

    
 

  
 

  
 

           
          

          
    

    
   

   
       

    
 

 
           

           
    

    
       

No. 4 – Electric Second Revised Sheet No. D-1.00 
Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. D-1.00 

SECTION D 
RATE SCHEDULES 

Power Supply Cooperative Clause 

This clause permits the monthly adjustment of rates for power supply to allow recovery of the 
booked costs of purchased power incurred under reasonable and prudent policies and practices. 

For purposes of this clause, the following definitions 
apply: 

"Power supply cost recovery factor" means that element of the rates to be charged for 
electric service to reflect power supply costs incurred and made pursuant to a power supply 
cost recovery clause incorporated in the rates or rate schedule. 

"Power supply cost recovery plan" means a determination by the Cooperative made annually 
describing the expected sources of electric power supply and changes over a future 12-month 
period specified by the Cooperative’s Board of Directors and specifying for each of those 12 
months a specified power supply cost recovery factor. 

"Power supply costs" means those elements of the costs of purchased power as determined by 
the Cooperative’s Board of Directors to be included in the calculation of the power supply 
cost recovery factor. 

The Power Supply Cost Recovery factor shall consist of 0.01088 mills per kilowatthour for each full 
.0l mills per kWh, of power supply costs, less the allowance for cost of power supply included in base 
rates, rounded to the nearest .01 mills per kilowatthour. The power supply cost recovery factor to be 
applied to the Cooperative’s   retail Member-Consumers' monthly kilowatthour usage represents the 
power supply costs as established by the Cooperative’s Board of Directors pursuant to a power supply 
and cost review hearing conducted by the Cooperative’s Board of Directors. The power supply and 
cost review will be conducted not less than once a year for the purpose of evaluating the power 
supply cost recovery plan submitted by Cooperative to the Cooperative’s Board of Directors and to 
authorize appropriate power supply cost recovery factors. 

Not less than once a year and not later than 4 months after the end of the 12-month period covered by 
Cooperative’s  most  recently authorized  power supply cost  recovery plan,  a power supply 
cost reconciliation will be submitted by the Cooperative to the Cooperative’s Board of Directors to 
reconcile the revenues recorded pursuant to the power supply cost recovery factor and the 
allowance for cost of power included in the base rates as established by the Cooperative’s Board of 
Directors under Cooperative’s most recent power supply cost recovery plan, among other things. 

(Continued on Sheet No. D-1.01) 

Issued:  October 1, 2013 Effective for bills rendered on and after 
By:  Brian Burns  after February 1, 2014. 
President and CEO 
Onaway, Michigan Issued under authority of the Board of
 Directors dated 10/1/13 



  
 

  
  

 

   
 

       
            

           
    

      
 

      
              

 
 

 

No. 4 – Electric Second Revised Sheet No. D-1.00 
Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. D-1.00 

Cooperative shall be required to refund to Member-Consumers, or to credit to Member-Consumers’ 
bills any net amount determined to have been recovered which is in excess of the amounts actually 
expensed by Cooperative for power supply. Cooperative shall recover from Member-Consumers 
any net amount by which the amount determined to have been recovered over the period covered 
was less than the amount determined to have been actually expensed by Cooperative for power supply. 

For the twelve (12) months ending December 2014, the Power Supply Cost Recovery Factor is 
$0.00106 per kWh. The allowance for cost of power supply included in base rates is $0.08785 per kWh. 

Issued:  October 1, 2013 Effective for bills rendered on and after 
By:  Brian Burns  after February 1, 2014. 
President and CEO 
Onaway, Michigan Issued under authority of the Board of
 Directors dated 10/1/13 


	Structure Bookmarks
	Our members and Northeast Michigan will regard us as a 
	trusted 
	improve the quality of life for our members through 
	energy and 
	the use of a cooperative business structure. 
	community partner. 
	Board of Directors Member Regulation 
	• Establish the 2014 PSCR Factor 
	Board of Directors Member Regulation 
	• Recommend Approval of Resolution 2013‐MR5: 
	Board of Directors Member Regulation 
	– NOW BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the PIE&G Board of Directors amends pages B‐34.00 and B
	67.00 of the Electric Rate Book to reflect the interest rate paid to members for billing errors be set at the rate paid on US Savings Bonds, Series EE at the beginning of each calendar year 
	Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op Proposed Rate, Tariff and Billing Rules Changes                                               Open Member Meeting: October 1, 2013  Page 1 
	PRESQUE ISLE ELECTRIC & GAS CO‐OP SPECIAL BOARD MEETING 7PM OCTOBER 1, 2013 
	AGENDA 
	balances due as a result of billing errors Adjournment 
	Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op 2014 PSCR Plan Overview 
	Line No. 
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	20,001,214 
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	PRESQUE ISLE ELECTRIC & GAS CO-OP BOARD RESOLUTION OCTOBER 1, 2013 
	RESOLUTION 2013-MR5 2014 PSCR FACTOR 
	WHEREAS, PIE&G transitioned to member regulation with an effective date of September 23, 2012 thus providing that certain of its rates are no longer regulated by the MPSC; and 
	WHEREAS, PIE&G in conjunction with Wolverine Power Supply Cooperative (WPSC), it’s wholesale electric energy supplier, has conducted an analysis of projected energy costs and sales volumes; and 
	WHEREAS, PIE&G’s staff has reviewed the analysis with the Board of Directors; and   
	WHEREAS, results of that analysis indicate and overall energy cost of 88.91 mills/kWh or $0.08891/kWh which, when combined with PIE&G’s current PSCR basing point of 
	87.85 mills/kWh provides for a 2014 PSCR Factor of 1.06 mills/kWh. 
	NOW BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the PIE&G Board of Directors accepts the analysis as provided by the cooperative staff as a reasonable basis for establishing the maximum 2014 PSCR Factor of 1.06 mills/kWh or $0.00106/kWh effective with all bills rendered on or after February 1, 2014 and directs staff to file the appropriate tariffs in its Electric Rate Book. 
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the cooperative staff may apply a lesser PSCR Factor than approved in this resolution because of an over-collection of power supply costs from the membership, in which case they shall notify the Board of Directors of their intent to do so. 
	CERTIFICATION 
	I, David Smith, Secretary of the Board of Directors of Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted at a special meeting of the Board of Directors of Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op held on October 1, 2013. 
	By: _____________________________ David Smith, Secretary 
	Dated: __________________________ 
	PRESQUE ISLE ELECTRIC & GAS CO-OP BOARD RESOLUTION OCTOBER 1, 2013 
	RESOLUTION 2013-MR6 ELECTRIC RATE BOOK AMENDMENTS 
	WHEREAS, PIE&G transitioned to member regulation with an effective date of September 23, 2012 thus providing that certain of its rates and charges are no longer regulated by the MPSC; and 
	WHEREAS, PIE&G’s staff has recommended changes to the current rate book to amend the interest rate paid to members on balances due them as a result of billing errors; and 
	WHEREAS, PIE&G’s staff has recommended that interest rate be changed from 7% to the rate paid on US Savings Bonds, Series EE at the beginning of each calendar year; and 
	WHEREAS, PIE&G staff has reviewed the requested change with the Board of Directors 
	NOW BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the PIE&G Board of Directors amends the Electric Rate Book to reflect the interest rate paid to members for billing errors be set at the rate paid on US Savings Bonds, Series EE at the beginning of each calendar year and directs staff to file the appropriate tariffs in its Electric Rate Book. 
	CERTIFICATION 
	I, David Smith, Secretary of the Board of Directors of Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted at a special meeting of the Board of Directors of Presque Isle Electric & Gas Co-op held on October 1, 2013. 
	By: _____________________________ David Smith, Secretary 
	Dated: __________________________ 
	B2 CONSUMER STANDARDS AND BILLING PRACTICES FOR ELECTRIC RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (CONT’D FROM SHEET NO. B-33.00) 
	(3) Whenever the cooperative consolidates accounts under subrule (2) of this rule, the cooperative shall provide the member with a written notice for the consolidation, the rule that allows the consolidation, and the process for refuting the action. 
	R 460.125 Billing for non-tariff services. 
	Rule 25. The cooperative may include charges for unregulated services, such as appliance repair or appliance protection programs, together with charges for gas and electric service on the same monthly bill if the charges for the unregulated services are designated clearly and separately from the charges for the gas or electric service and it is noted that it is an unregulated service. Failure to pay for unregulated service charges may result in the termination of that service but not the termination of the 
	R 460.126 Billing error. 
	Rule 26. (1) If the cooperative overcharges a member due to a billing error, the cooperative shall refund or credit the amount of the paid overcharge plus interest on the bill immediately following the discovery of the error. Upon member request, overcharges greater than $10 shall be refunded within 30 days. The cooperative is not required to adjust, refund, or credit an overcharge plus interest for more than the 3 years immediately preceding discovery of the billing error, unless the member is able to esta
	(2) If the cooperative undercharges a member, the following provisions apply: 
	Continued on Sheet No. B-35.00 
	IssuedOctober 1, 2013 Effective for bills rendered on and By: Brian Burns after February 1, 2014 President and CEO Onaway, Michigan Issued under the authority of the Board 
	of Directors dated 10/1/13 
	B4 BILLING PRACTICES APPLICABLE TO NON-RESIDENTIAL ELECTRIC AND GAS MEMBERS  (CONT’D FROM SHEET NO. B-66.00) 
	R 460.1617 Billing errors. 
	Rule 17. (1) If a member has been overcharged, then the Cooperative shall refund or credit the amount of the paid overcharge to the member. Overcharges shall be credited to members with  interest at a rate equal to the rate paid for a United States savings bond, series EE as of the first business day of the calendar year, commencing on the 60th day following payment. The Cooperative is not required to adjust, refund, or credit an overcharge beyond the 3-year period immediately preceding discovery of the bil
	PART 6. MEMBER RELATIONS AND COOPERATIVE PROCEDURES 
	R 460.1618 Selection of rate, member information, and service. 
	Rule 18. Each Cooperative shall do all of the following: 
	(Continued on Sheet No. D-1.01) 
	Issued: October 1, 2013 Effective for bills rendered on and after By:  Brian Burns  after February 1, 2014. President and CEO Onaway, Michigan Issued under authority of the Board of
	 Directors dated 10/1/13 
	SECTION D RATE SCHEDULES 
	Power Supply Cooperative Clause 
	This clause permits the monthly adjustment of rates for power supply to allow recovery of the booked costs of purchased power incurred under reasonable and prudent policies and practices. 
	For purposes of this clause, the following definitions apply: 
	"Power supply cost recovery factor" means that element of the rates to be charged for electric service to reflect power supply costs incurred and made pursuant to a power supply cost recovery clause incorporated in the rates or rate schedule. 
	"Power supply cost recovery plan" means a determination by the Cooperative made annually describing the expected sources of electric power supply and changes over a future 12-month period specified by the Cooperative’s Board of Directors and specifying for each of those 12 months a specified power supply cost recovery factor. 
	"Power supply costs" means those elements of the costs of purchased power as determined by the Cooperative’s Board of Directors to be included in the calculation of the power supply cost recovery factor. 
	The Power Supply Cost Recovery factor shall consist of 0.01088 mills per kilowatthour for each full .0l mills per kWh, of power supply costs, less the allowance for cost of power supply included in base rates, rounded to the nearest .01 mills per kilowatthour. The power supply cost recovery factor to be applied to the Cooperative’s   retail Member-Consumers' monthly kilowatthour usage represents the power supply costs as established by the Cooperative’s Board of Directors pursuant to a power supply and cost
	Not less than once a year and not later than 4 months after the end of the 12-month period covered by Cooperative’s  most  recently authorized  power supply cost  recovery plan,  a power supply cost reconciliation will be submitted by the Cooperative to the Cooperative’s Board of Directors to reconcile the revenues recorded pursuant to the power supply cost recovery factor and the allowance for cost of power included in the base rates as established by the Cooperative’s Board of Directors under Cooperative’
	(Continued on Sheet No. D-1.01) 
	Issued:  October 1, 2013 Effective for bills rendered on and after By:  Brian Burns  after February 1, 2014. President and CEO Onaway, Michigan Issued under authority of the Board of
	 Directors dated 10/1/13 
	For the twelve (12) months ending December 2014, the Power Supply Cost Recovery Factor is $0.00106 per kWh. The allowance for cost of power supply included in base rates is $0.08785 per kWh. 
	Issued:  October 1, 2013 Effective for bills rendered on and after By:  Brian Burns  after February 1, 2014. President and CEO Onaway, Michigan Issued under authority of the Board of
	 Directors dated 10/1/13 
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